## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

TCF(ab)

DATE: 13 March 2014

AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

NEPUC 14MAR/14AMS:46

FROM:

**[:** Tom Frantz – Director, Electric Division

- **SUBJECT:** DE 14-044; Petition by New Hampshire Electric Cooperative and Public Service Company of New Hampshire to Alter Franchise Areas in Deerfield, New Hampshire
  - **TO:** Chair Ignatius and Commissioners Scott and Honigberg Executive Director Howland Randall Knepper – Director, Division of Safety

On February 7, 2014, the New Hampshire Electric Cooperative (NHEC) and Public Service Company of New Hampshire (PSNH) filed a joint petition with the Commission in which they request that the Commission issue an order approving a change in franchise territory in Deerfield, New Hampshire. The requested change to the service territory is made jointly in order to meet the request of Mr. Jeff White of the Tukor Real Estate & Development Company, who has requested that NHEC provide electric service to all of his lots in a subdivision known as Forest Glen located on Hartford Brook Road in Deerfield. The petition states that the public interest would be served by altering the franchise areas of NHEC and PSNH in the Hartford Brook area of Deerfield in order to allow NHEC to provide electric service to all of the lots along Hartford Brook Road.

NHEC and PSNH both have service territory in Deerfield. NHEC serves Hartford Brook Road off of Middle Road to the north while PSNH's service territory lies along the southern portion of Hartford Brook Road and north of its service territory along South Road. NHEC's distribution facilities are closer to the Forest Glen subdivision location, though both PSNH and NHEC point out that the exact location of future development along Hartford Brook Road is uncertain. In order to accommodate Mr. White, PSNH and NHEC agree to adjust their franchise areas in Deerfield and to place that part of the Forest Glen subdivision along Hartford Brook Road is uncertain altering any other franchise territory between them. NHEC and PSNH state that due to the location of NHEC's distribution facilities and the physical nature of the territory, NHEC can serve the area at substantially less cost than could PSNH. NHEC and PSNH agree to identify the subdivision on their franchise maps and indicate that the subdivision will be served by NHEC. According to PSNH and NHEC, Mr. White agrees with this proposal.

Staff has reviewed the petition and recommends that the Commission grant NHEC's and PSNH's petition to alter the franchise territory in Deerfield to allow NHEC to serve Hartford Brook Road and, in accordance with RSA 374:26, to grant such approval without hearing as all parties are in agreement.

Please contact me if you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter.

## SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov Christina.Martin@oca.nh.gov matthew.fossum@psnh.com mdean@mdeanlaw.net steve.mullen@puc.nh.gov susan.chamberlin@oca.nh.gov tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov

Docket #: 14-044-1 Printed: March 14, 2014

## FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

DEBRA A HOWLAND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR NHPUC 21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.